

No. 22-138

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

DARPARNA M. SHETH
Counsel of Record

JAMES M. DIAZ
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND
EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
darpana.sheth@thefire.org

GABRIEL Z. WALTERS
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND
EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FIRE’s Experience Defending Campus Speech Makes Clear That a General- Intent Standard Punishes Protected Expression.	5
II. This Court’s “True Threats” Precedents Require a Specific Intent to Threaten.	11
III. Requiring a Specific-Intent Standard Optimally Balances Safeguarding Protected Expression and Addressing the Harms Caused By True Threats.....	16
A. Protecting our “profound national commitment” to uninhibited debate requires a specific-intent standard.....	16
B. The specific-intent standard meaningfully addresses the harms of true threats.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	8
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	3, 15
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	6
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	5
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10, 12, 17

<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	15
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	3, 11, 12, 17
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	18
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	13, 19
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 414 (1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Aman</i> , 31 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22

<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	3, 4, 11, 12, 17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	6

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	15
Utah Code § 76-5-107.3.....	7

Other Authorities:

Brief of FIRE as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	1
Brief of FIRE as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Price v. Garland</i> , No. 22-665 (Feb. 21, 2023).....	1
Brief of FIRE as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	1

FIRE, *University of Utah: Student Arrested, Investigated, Then Cleared for Nuclear Meltdown Joke*7

FIRE, *VICTORY: College settles with ‘antifa’ professor fired for criticizing President Trump on Facebook, avoids First Amendment lawsuit from FIRE* (Apr. 27, 2020)10

Jordan Strauss, *Context Is Everything: Towards a More Flexible Rule for Evaluating True Threats Under the First Amendment*, 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 231, 263 (2003).....20

Letter from Adam B. Steinbaugh, Director, FIRE, to Dr. Lori Sundberg, President, Kirkwood Community College (Aug. 27, 2019)10

Letter from Adam B. Steinbaugh, Senior Program Officer, FIRE, to Mark J. Fleming, University Counsel, Montclair State University (Aug. 4, 2017)9

Letter from Alex Morey, Director, FIRE, to Sim Gill, District Attorney, Salt Lake County (Sept. 23, 2022)6, 7

Letter from James E. Ryan, President, University of Virginia, to Adam B. Steinbaugh, Director, FIRE (Aug. 18, 2021)9

Letter from Sabrina Conza, Program Analyst, FIRE, to James E. Ryan, President, University of Virginia (July 27, 2021)8

Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky & Linda Riedemann Norbut,
#I🇺🇸U: Considering the Context of Online Threats,
106 Calif. L. Rev. 1885 (2018)7

Paul T. Crane, *True Threats and the Issue of Intent*,
92 Va. L. Rev. 1225, 1273 (2006)..... 18, 19, 20, 23

University of Utah, *University statement: Reactor
detonation bomb threat* (Sept. 22, 2022)7
